

Nos. 24-2044, 24-2045

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Attorney General and
General Counsel

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Mary Carla Babb
Special Deputy Attorney General

Terence Steed
Special Deputy Attorney General

South A. Moore
Deputy General Counsel

Marc D. Brunton
General Counsel Fellow

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction To Consider Whether the District Court Had Original Jurisdiction Over Count Two.	4
A. Plaintiffs misread <i>Baltimore</i>	4
B. Plaintiffs otherwise fail to show that 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) bars this Court’s review.	7
II. Count Two Arises under Federal Law.	10
C. Count Two raises an actually disputed and substantial question of federal law.	10
D. Plaintiffs’ argument that federal-court jurisdiction over Count Two would disrupt the federal-state balance is unpersuasive.	14
III. The State Board Properly Removed Count Two under the Civil-Rights Removal Statute.	17
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Declining to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Black v. Cutter Lab'ys</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	8
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 593 U.S. 230 (2021)	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bracey v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 368 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	20, 23
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	22
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Fenton v. Dudley</i> , 761 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023)	16
<i>Harriman v. Assoc. Indus. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F.4th 72 (4th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>HIF Bio, Inc. v. Yung Shin Pharma. Indus. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Hill v. Pennsylvania.</i> , 439 F.2d 1016 (3d Cir. 1971)	22
<i>Isaac v. N.C. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 192 F. App'x 197 (4th Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Ketema v. Midwest Stamping, Inc.</i> , 180 F. App'x 427 (4th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	25
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Peter Farrell Supercars, Inc. v. Monsen</i> , 82 F. App'x 293 (4th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Pressl v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Shanaghan v. Cahill</i> , 58 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022).....	14
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1329, 2024 WL 4510476 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , No. 1:24-cv-1807 (E.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2024).....	18
<i>Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.</i> , 10 F.4th 300 (4th Cir. 2021).....	18, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 245	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1441	4
28 U.S.C. § 1443	4, 17, 19, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1447	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	21
42 U.S.C. § 3617	22
52 U.S.C. § 10101	19
52 U.S.C. § 20501	18, 21
52 U.S.C. § 20507	17, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.11	11

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const., Art. I, § 19	10, 15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21
